



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

**MISC. CIVIL APPLICATION NO.654 OF 2025**

Shamsher Ali Sher Ali .Vs. Moh. Ibrahim Moh. Ismail (Chudiwale) and others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of  
Coram, appearances, Court's Orders  
or directions and Registrar's order

Court's or Judge's Order

Ms Vishakha Madhwani, Advocate for applicant.

Mr. S.A. Malai, Advocate for non-applicants.

**CORAM : ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.**

**DATE : 06/05/2026**

1. Vide order dated 23.01.2026, Shri Ashok Shivankar, former District Judge and Hon'ble Shri Justice Rohit B. Deo, former Judge of the Bombay High Court, were appointed as arbitrator and presiding arbitrator, respectively. However, Justice Rohit B. Deo has expressed inability to take up the arbitration proceedings.

2. Having regard to the amount involved, the learned advocates, on instructions from the respective clients, suggested that instead of an arbitral tribunal comprising of three members as provided under the agreement, a tribunal comprising of sole arbitrator should be constituted. The parties are however not able to arrive at consensus with respect to the name of the arbitrator. Shri Gunwant Kubde, former District and Sessions Judge, is appointed as sole arbitrator for resolution of the dispute arising out of the partnership deed dated 29.09.2015.

3. Office is directed to issue request letter to the learned arbitrator calling for statement of disclosure.

4. List on **19.06.2026**.

(ROHIT W. JOSHI, J.)

*C.L. Dhakate*